

No. 16-1077

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BAY POINT PROPERTIES, INC.  
f/k/a BP Properties, Inc.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MISSISSIPPI TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION and  
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Mississippi**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
—◆—

CHRISTOPHER M. HOWDESHELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
chris@pittmanlawfirm.net

JACK H. PITTMAN  
ALEXANDRA PARKER SHOEMAKER  
PITTMAN LAW FIRM  
Post Office Drawer 17138  
140 Mayfair Road, Suite 700  
Hattiesburg, MS 39404-7138  
(601) 264-3314

*Counsel for Respondents*

## **RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

Should this Court grant Certiorari where:

1. The Mississippi Supreme Court Did Not Consider a Constitutional Challenge to Mississippi Code Annotated § 65-1-123;
2. The Mississippi Supreme Court Did Not Decide an Important Federal Question Which Was in Sharp Conflict with the Decisions of this Court;
3. Statutory Abandonment Is Relevant to the Amount of Compensation Because It Determines the Property Interest Acquired;
4. Respondents Never Abandoned the Easement on Its Minutes, and Therefore, the Rails to Trails Cases Cited by Petitioner Are Inapplicable; and
5. This Case Is Not a Good Case to Address the Requirement of Just Compensation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Background.....	2
B. Factual Misstatements In The Petition.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	4
I. THE STATE COURT DID NOT CONSIDER A CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO MISSISSIPPI CODE ANNOTATED § 65-1- 123 (AMENDED 2003) .....	4
II. THE STATE COURT DID NOT DECIDE AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION WHICH WAS IN SHARP CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT .....	6
A. Mississippi Code Annotated § 65-1-123 Did Not Extinguish Any Part Of Just Compensation By Prospective Conjec- tural Advantage.....	6
III. STATUTORY ABANDONMENT IS RELE- VANT TO THE AMOUNT OF COMPENSA- TION BECAUSE IT DETERMINES THE PROPERTY INTEREST ACQUIRED .....	11
A. The <i>Preseault</i> Cases Are Factually And Legally Distinguished From The Pre- sent Case.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Statutory Abandonment Is Relevant To Property Interests Acquired Under State Law, Which, In Turn, Determines The Amount Of Compensation.....	15
C. Mississippi Code Annotated § 65-1-23 Does Not Insulate Respondents From Paying Just Compensation.....	17
IV. BECAUSE RESPONDENTS NEVER ABANDONED THE EASEMENT ON ITS MINUTES, THE RAILS TO TRAILS CASES CITED BY PETITIONER ARE INAPPLICABLE.....	18
V. THIS CASE IS NOT A GOOD CASE TO ADDRESS THE REQUIREMENT OF JUST COMPENSATION.....	22
A. Just Compensation Law Is Inextricably Tied To State Title Law .....	22
B. This Case Is Far From Ideal To Address The Boundaries Of Just Compensation.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Mississippi Code Annotated § 65-1-123 (amended 2003) .....	App. 1
Mississippi Code Annotated § 65-1-51 (amended 2000) .....	App. 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Anna F. Nordhus Family Trust v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 289 (2012).....	20
<i>Bay Point Properties v. Mississippi Transportation Comm’n</i> , 201 So.3d 1046 (Miss. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bivens v. Mobley</i> , 724 So.2d 458 (Miss. 1998).....	13
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910).....	10
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	9, 10
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 510 (2013).....	5
<i>Geneva Rock Prods., Inc. v. United States</i> , 107 Fed. Cl. 166 (2012).....	15, 16
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 343 (2012).....	17
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005).....	5
<i>Ingram v. United States</i> , 105 Fed. Cl. 518 (2012).....	19, 20
<i>Isom v. Mississippi Cent. R.R.</i> , 36 Miss. 300 (Miss. 1858).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	9, 10
<i>James v. United States</i> , Nos. 14-6L, 14-38L, Slip Op. at 23-24 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 28, 2017).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 103 (1992).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Macy Elevator Inc. v. United States</i> , 104 Fed. Cl. 195 (2012).....	20
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Rev. Tr. v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>Mississippi State Highway Comm’n v. Tomlinson</i> , 78 So.2d 797 (Miss. 1995).....	14
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1892) .....	7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) ( <i>Preseault I</i> ).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) ( <i>Preseault II</i> ) .....	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Presley v. Mississippi State Highway Comm’n</i> , 608 So.2d 1288 (1992).....	21
<i>Schmitt v. United States</i> , 2003 WL 21057368 (S.D. Ind. 2003).....	17
<i>State by Washington Wildlife Preservation, Inc. v. State</i> , 329 N.W. 2d 543 (Minn. 1983).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Chandler-Dunbar Water Power Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 53 (1913) .....	10
<i>United States v. Ortes</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975).....	5
<i>Whispell Foreign Cars, Inc. v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 635 (2012).....	20
<i>Wildlife Preservation, Inc. v. Minnesota Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> , 463 U.S. 1209 (1983) .....	23
<i>Ybanez v. United States</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 82 (2011).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Constitution Amend. V.....	8, 10, 13, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1257 (Amended 1988) .....	4, 6
Mississippi Code Annotated § 65-1-3 (amended 1992) .....	4
Mississippi Code Annotated § 65-1-51 (amended 2000) .....	14
Mississippi Code Annotated § 65-1-123 (amended 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>

## RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 15 .....	2, 19
----------------------	-------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Cambridge Idioms Dictionary</i> , 2nd ed. (2006).....	23
